

No. 10-10131

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DAMIEN MIGUEL ZEPEDA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
in Case No. 2:08-cr-01329-ROS-1
The Honorable Roslyn O. Silver

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

David M. Porter
Co-chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
801 I Street, Third Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
Michael B. Kimberly
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi
Table of Authorities..... iii
Summary of Argument..... 1
Argument3
I. *Rogers* Requires The Government To Prove That A Section
1153(a) Defendant Has A Blood Tie To An Indian Tribe.3
II. Equal Protection Demands That The Blood Tie Be To A
Federally-Recognized Tribe—Not To A Racial Group.7
 A. A naked “blood” tie requirement would violate equal
 protection principles.....7
 B. An ancestral tie to a federally-recognized tribe is a
 political affiliation.8
 C. The government’s two responses are wrong.....9
III. Overruling *Maggi* Would Create A Conflict In Authority.....11
Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... | 7 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Goforth v. State</i> , 644 P.2d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)..... | 5 |
| <i>LaPier v. McCormick</i> , 986 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1993) | 6 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nielson v. Ketchum</i> , 640 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Scrivner v. Tansy</i> , 68 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 1995) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Attebery</i> , 519 P.2d 53 (Ariz. 1974) | 5 |
| <i>State v. LaPier</i> , 790 P.2d 983 (Mont. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Reber</i> , 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... | 1, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United States v. Bruce,
394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) 3, 4

United States v. Dodge,
538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976) 5

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... 6

United States v. Maggi,
598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Merriam,
263 U.S. 179 (1923)..... 4

United States v. Prentiss,
273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) 11

United States v. Rogers,
45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846) *passim*

United States v. Stymiest,
581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009) 4, 11

United States v. Torres,
733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984) 4, 11

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152 4

18 U.S.C. § 1153 *passim*

Other Authorities

Bethany R. Berger, *Race, Descent, and Tribal
Citizenship*, 4 Cal. L. Rev. 23..... 2

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012) 2, 5
